Agenda Page 1 of 1
PDF Return
ARF-1681 Item #: 37.B.
REGULAR SESSION AGENDA Purchasing
Assignment
Date: 09/28/2010
Submitted By: Paul Stewart, County Attorney
Department: Purchasing
Type of Item: Discussion Item
Renewal Agreement/ No Reviewed by County Yes
Appointment: Attorney's Office:
Multiple Originals Y/N?:y
Information

SUMMARY OF ITEM

Take all appropriate action on Assignment of equipment purchased pursuant to Communications
System Agreement between Fort Bend County and Motorola, Inc. to Harris County.

SPECIAL HANDLING
Fiscal Impact
Attachments
contract

AgendaQuick®2005 - 2010 Destiny Software Inc., All Rights Reserved

i-30-10  orij. vk ureed Yo TRLL 2t DE Al

http://ccweb.co.fort-bend.tx.us:15505/agenda_publish.cfm?disp_agmemo=1681&disp_ag... 11/19/2010



ASSIGNMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS  §

o)

COUNTY OF HARRIS 3§

This Assignment is made and entered into by and between FORT BEND COUNTY, a
body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, hereinafter designated "FBC,"
and HARRIS COUNTY, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas,
hereinafter designated "HC."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with this Assignment, Motorola, Inc., and FBC will enter
into a Communications System Agreement for the acquisition and installation of equipment to
implement a 3-Site ASTRO P25 Simulcast System operating on the Harris County Regional
Radio System, hereinafter designated the "Agreement," and

WHEREAS, the sites are located at the Fort Bend County Sheriff's Office, which FBC
maintains; in Missouri City, which the City maintains; and in Clodine, which HC maintains; and

WHEREAS, the equipment will be acquired with Homeland Security Grant Program
funds; and

WHEREAS, subsection 17.2 of the Agreement authorizes FBC to assign its rights under
the Agreement to equipment for the Clodine site to HC provided that HC agrees to be bound by
the terms of the Agreement, except for the financial obligations in subsection 5.1 thereof; and

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with this Assignment, Motorola, Inc., and HC will enter
into a First Amendment to the Agreement which modifies some of the rights and responsibilities
under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with this Assignment, FBC and HC will enter into a
Property Transfer Record Agreement for the Governor's Division of Emergency Management, in
connection with the use of Homeland Security Grant Program funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, FBC and HC, in consideration of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, do mutually agree as follows:

L

FBC assigns to HC all of FBC's rights under the Agreement, as amended, to equipment
identified in the equipment list for the Clodine site in Exhibit "C" attached to the Agreement, as



amended, including, but not limited to, FBC's rights to the software licenses, the installation,
testing, maintenance, and support services, and the warranties related to such equipment.

II.

HC assumes the responsibilities under the Agreement, as amended, in regards to such
equipment, including, but not limited to, compliance with the Software License Agreement
attached to the Agreement, as amended, as Exhibit "A" and payment for any additional
maintenance and support services requested by HC during or after the warranty period. HC is
not responsible for the financial obligations in subsection 5.1 of the Agreement, as amended.

II1.

A. Any notice permitted or required to be given by HC to FBC hereunder may be
given by registered or certified United States mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested,
addressed to Fort Bend County, Attention: County Judge, 701 Jackson Street, Suite 719,
Richmond, Texas 77469.

B. Any notice permitted or required to be given by FBC to HC hereunder may be
given by registered or certified United States mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested,
addressed to Harris County, Attention: County Judge, Harris County Administration Building,
1001 Preston, 9th Floor, Houston, Texas 77002, with a photocopy to Harris County Information
Technology Center, Attention: Chief Information Officer, 406 Caroline, 4th Floor, Houston,
Texas 77002.

C. Such notices shall be considered given and completed upon deposit in the United
States mail as aforesaid. Either party may change its address pursuant to this article upon written
notice to the other party.

IV.

As FBC's purchase of such equipment involved the use of Homeland Security Grant
Program funds, HC will use such equipment solely to provide law enforcement and emergency
response communities with enhanced capabilities for detecting, deterring, disrupting, preventing,
and responding to potential threats of man-made or natural disasters and acts of terrorism as
described in the federal program guidelines, specifically planning, equipment, training, and
exercise needs.

V.

HC enters into this Assignment, as well as the First Amendment to the Agreement and
Property Transfer Record Agreement, pursuant to an Order of the Commissioners Court of
Harris County, Texas.



Each party binds itself and its successors and assigns to the other party and its successors

and assigns.

EXECUTED in quadruplicate originals on this day of

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ROY CORDES, JR.
County Attorney

o /| M X

PAUL STEWART
Assistant County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

VINCE RYAN
County Attorney

TN Sahk

M. SCOTT BRESK
Assistant County Attorney

OCT 262010 500

FORT BEND COUNTY

B
ROBERT HEBERT q.2¢-i0
County Judge

HARRIS COUNTY

By Q«O M V4
ED EMMETT
County Judge

APPROVED:

MOTOROLA INC

b Name CEduward Faerst
Printed Title: 155 ce Fres.dent



- . -

"

Governor’s Division of Emergency Management
State Administrative Agency
Homeland Security Grant Program
Property Transfer Record Agreement

Transferred From: Fort Bend County
Name of Organization (Homeland Security Grant Sub-Recipient)

301 Jackson Street, Richmond, Fort Bend County, 77469
Street/Mailing Address, City, County, Zip

Hebert Coun ge
@ew
0l _9-23410
Signature = Date
Transferred To: Harris County

Name of Organization (Homeland Security Grant Sub-Recipient)

1001 Preston, Suite 911, Houston, Harris County, Texas 77002
Street/Mailing Address, City, County, Zip

Ed Emmett, County Judge

Printed Name and Title

P, V4 OCT £ 6 700
34303 WV <628

ignature Date

This is to certify that the property described below was acquired by the expenditure of 2008 and
2009 Homeland Security Grant Program funds awarded to the above named Homeland Security
Grant Sub-Recipient (Grantor). The jurisdiction/organization receiving the property (Grantee)
certifies that they have knowledge of the laws, rules and regulations of the aforementioned grant
for the year of the award. The Grantee further certifies that they agree to be bound by all the
contract covenants and exhibits to the Grantor’s Sub-Recipient agreement and any modifications
or amendments to that agreement as if they were written here. The Grantor and Grantee further
certify that they are duly authorized and empowered by their governing body to enter into this
agreement. The Grantor further certifies that the Grantee has complied with all State and Federal
eligibility requirements.

Property being Transferred:

Item description: See attached.
Quantity: AP as
Model Number: Assistant County Attorney

Acquisition Date:
Unit Cost:



6-C s juswdinby

0102 ‘0z Aepy
I1seslnuIg Gzd OHLSY
X1, ‘fjunoy pueg po4

abed 8|11 ay] uo suondUIsaI BY) 0] Joafqns
) [esodoud sjy) Jo 81NSOOSIP 10 8BS
Pa1ILISaY [ejuapiuo) ejoIojo

00°021'G8$ %S 1 9 00°00Z2°00L$ | 00°00L'91$ 0iavd 3Svd ALS-LLINW a3svd-dl :aav VVESLLOVD 9 431 0008 ¥.19
00°069'09% %G1 I 00°00¥'1L3 00°00¥'LL$ SOIdvy 3Svd 0008 ¥19 (9) ALD :aavy OV90EX I 43" 0008 H19
00°55€'S$ %G} | 00°00€'9$ 00°00¢'9$ ¥3IMOd AN ZHW 008/002 :aaY YVYS5800V0 } 4 0008 ¥.19
WZLSAS
00°00L'g$ %St ) 00°000'9% 00°000'9% “4NS F11S 319VANYJXT 0008 419 $G0.L 1L 3 43" 0008 419
00°058% %S|l l 00°000'1L$ 00000'1$ NNd/M "3 LTI X1 ZHIN 008 :aav VVEBB00VD L [42 0008 H19
GL0Cv$ %Sl 3 00's6v$ 00°G6¥9$ N¥8Y 'MIVH N340 14 G/ ‘aav HVZ88X l 433 0008 Y19
00°056'G$ %G1 [4 00°000'L$ 00°005'c$ 8NHX (DALD :aav VV#8800YD [4 43 0008 ¥19
00°0¥L'2$ %51 b 00°00¥'8$ 00°00v'8$ HANIGWOO ALIAVD 1HOd 9 AHVYIIYEd :aay VYVv6.800YD 3 423 0008 ¥.19O
00°68.'1$ %51 | 0000L'2$ 00°00L'¢$ LMgvdvOd/M DINY L3NIFYD B8 F1IS ‘adv VYV<Z9800YD l (43} 0008 ¥19
00°041'G8$ %G} 9 00°002'001$ | 00°00L'9L% Ol1avd ASva FLIS-11IINW d3sva-di -aay Yvesl LlovO 9 [43% 0008 H19
00°069'09% %G1 l 00°00¥'L/% 00°00¥'L1$ SOIavy 3Svd 0008 H19 (9) ALD :aav ov90eX l 43 0008 {19
00'65¢'G$ %Sl 3 00°00€'9% 00°00£'9% AIMOd dIN ZHIN 008/00/ AV VVG5800vVD I cll 0008 1D
WILSAS

00°001°S$ %G1 b 00°000'9% 00°000'9% -4NS JLIS T9VANVYdX3 0008 Y19 ¥S0L1 l (423 0008 ¥19
09°0¢1$ %0001 14 00¥EL$ 05°€€$ 1S4 HOd HOLDINNOD ATV N IdAL LW/ 69/.6NAA 14 102 SdO
05'G8% %00°01 0§ 00°56$ 06'L$ dAd DA ATO0d XFHIHIdNS /1 -T18Y0 004171 0§ 10T Sd9
00¥v6'LS %0070} € 00°09L2$ 0002.% NaQd 1H0d ’No4 1901LBMV¥MLSa € 10¢ S5d9
0.'998% %0001 3 00°€96$ 00'c96$ INd4 3d0O0 FNIL 9 911 1HOd "¥no4 L20LBMVYLSd ! £0C Sdo
0¥'650°L2% %0001 3 00'990'0¢$ 00°990'0€$ H3IMOd IV DIANOD LIS JLOWTY 60016XVHLSa I 102 Sd9
00°050'v$ %0001 [4 00°00S'v$ 00°05Z'¢$ HOLIMS LINYAHL3 vZ-019¢ 9E8INT1D [4 VA4l HHOMIAN
00015'€$ %0070} } 00°006'c$ 00°006'c$ FTNAONW | UM "3 1N0Y 3ASYE :aav YVYOryLlOovO I iyl MHOMILIN

%0070} l HI1LNOH NVM TOD0 LOYdILINN 005ZS ¥6LOWNSLONDS l VA4S HHOMLIN

210 O (] U =1h]0 dfl(

O

9JIS |aUIPOID Vv'¢-O




0i-z  1si7uswdinby

010¢ "0z Aey
1SBIINWIS GZ2d OYLSY
X1 ‘funo) pusg Ho4

abed ap ay) uo suonoIsas ay) 0 1o9(gns
sl [esodoud sy} Jo ainsojosIp 1o asn)
PajdIsay [enuapyuo) ejoiojon

1ejo |
Juswdinbg

{1
nooasig Ao
OVOH

ejol

(dna)
Isi7 LX3

{dna)
s 3un

uoijduosaq

8lNJejIU3WoON

odv

09°¢€8L$ %00°0L 8 00'¥02$ 06'62$ LI JAVID ANNOYHD I378V0 Wb/L-L L¥GINAL 8 10¢ INIINIVIN

08'661% %0001 4 00cees 00°'11L1S O1S JALLISOd ITVINTD NId 91-2 . b7L-L Sd401918a 4 L0¢2 INIINIVIA

00vL6'v$ %00°01 06¢ | 0009¥'S$ 00vL$ d I A10d XVIT3H 447 .4/1-1 :319vD €LZ11 | 06¢ £0¢ ANINIVIN

dd

09'6¢£$ %00°01 [4 00°pv$ 00°ze$ ONIJO0HdHIHLYIM dVHM T19vD 6826NdL 4 10¢ NNry3ddn

dd

08'9v$ %0070} [4 00'24% 00'9¢$ dO1S FAILISOd JIVW NIG 9L - 2 .2/L SdNA.LlF1Sa 4 10¢ WNrydddn

0Z°090°'L$ %000} [4 00'8/L°1$ 00'685% ¥ 2) YNNILNY 64405 HO4 dNVTO JTONIS Y900dWY100D3d 4 L0¢ I UV X1

]

08'861°G$ %0001 L 00CeL's$ 00'¢eL'ss X SC 698-9%Z T4 TINN %SZ O A9d 6 | 9.534A1LIHELFDSSA l £0¢ LUy X1

oy'ees %000} I 00°9¢% 00'9¢$ dO.LS FAILISOd FIVIN NI 91 - £ .Z/L SdNaLy1sa b £0¢ Uy Xy

02°090°4$ %000l 4 00'8LL'L$ 00685% ¥ 2) YNNILNY 6405 04 dWV1D TTONIS Y900dWV1D0DQ [4 L0¢ Yy xy

S

08'8G1'S$ %00°01 I 00zel'ss 00cel's$ X GC 698-9%/ T4 TINN %S¢ © adad 6 | 92634071L4H6.$#0SSA l 20¢ WY XY

006.6'2$ %G1 3 00°00S°c$ 00'005'e$ 8NH-X dI "LINJYID "¥S 0008 ¥19 Ny Z/99NTd L cil SIHVdS

00°058$ %S 1 l 00°000'L$ 00°000°1$ VYNT LINIFGVYD ZHW 008/002 :N¥d 90€INT1a b [41) SAHVYIS

00'048$ %S1 3 00°000°'1$ 00°000°'1$ VYNT 3.LIS ZHW 008/00. ‘N4 YEION1d } cll S3UVdS

00°020°'L$ %S 1 l 00°00Z'1$ 00°002°'L$ ZHWN 008/00. Vd 0008 Y19 Ny Z9G9N1a b 4 SFHVAS

00°020'L$ %Sl } 00'002'1$ 00002'1$ N 008/00Z ¥IAIFOSNYH.L 0008 H19 Ny 99G9N1d } 42 SHYvdS

00'520'2$ %0001 3 00°052'2$ 00'05z'¢$ HOLIMS LINYIHLT ¥2-019¢ 9E8INTO L JA 4} S3UVYdS

00°0L6'c$ %0001 L 00'006'c$ 00°006°c$ FINAOW L UM ¥F1N0Y ISva :aay YVoryLOvO b JA 4 S3HvdS

%0070} } H31LN0Y NVM 1030L10YdILTNIN 00SZS ¥610NNSLONDS 4 IA 4 S3UVdS

00'915v2$ %0001 l ooovz'lzs ooovz'ses NOY NIN 9 'MMSL/YAM8L 0416 'SdN 9000NYdsioLiesd b L0¢C Sdn
aNV

A TR %0001 } 00°89$ 00°'88$ M'S1 ¥04 ¥va SNg MOvY INOZIYOH davrsisa L L0¢ 49dNS
|

09'8¢L$ %0001 l 00'¥S51$ 00'vSL$ HLIM FTNAON NOILOTLO¥d JHIM 1HOIF 149001rsS1sd I L0¢ IOUNS

02052$ %000l I 00'8/c$ 00'8.2$ LNOSL-G VIWIN XIS VG OVAOZL'VSLOdNY VG 1 9dINYSd 3 10¢ ERNINS

GL'0Ch$ %G1 I 00°66¥$ 00'G6¥$ NY8Y 'MOVY NIJO L4 §°Z :aavy HYZ88X b (425 0008 Y19

00°056'S$ %S| 4 00°000'2$ 00°005'c$ ganHX (ALD :aay VV$8800V0 [4 (433 0008 ¥19

00°098% %G} } 00°000'L$ 000001 $ SS3INYVYH ONISVYHJ 008/00Z :4ay VVv85010vD b (42’ 0008 ¥19

000bL'L$ %G1 3 00°00%'8$ 00°00t'8$ NISINOO ALIAVD 1HOd 9 NOISNYJX3T :aav VYv08800vD L (42" 0008 M19
AOVY

00°01L5$ %G1 00°009% 00°009% NOISNVdX3 ¥Od DWW LANIGvD :day VYVv//800vD 1 423 0008 Y19

3oold




hd

ov'ecs %00°01 I 00'92$ 00°92$ d01S IAILISOd IV NI 9} - 2 .2/} SdWNALy1sd l L0¢ Uy X1
02°090'L$ %0001 [4 008L°L$ 00°685% ¥ Z) YNNILNY 6.70S HO4 dINV1D TTONIS V900d4NY100d [4 0¢ iUy X1
G

08'851'G$ %0001 i 002€L'G$ 00'ZEL'SS M G2 698-9¥2 1114 TINN %S¢ © A9dA 6 | 9/534A11dH6.¥0SSA l 20¢C ¢y X1

01'6.1% %00°0} b 00'661% 00'661$ AL '8 NI 91-2 4O LY HONFHM INDYO0L e¥.6NAd L £0¢ JIVINY

HdWN

08'9¥$ %00°0} [4 002s$ 00°92$ dO1S IAILLISOd ATVYINNIA 91 - L ..2/) SdNALY1Sa [4 L0¢ NrYamo
NN

06°6$ %0001 l 00'LLS 00'L1$ GO-EXN Odd HOd 1 HIvHd ONIANNOHO 19¥00016XNSA l 20T 494NS

00°06$ %000} 2 00°001$ 00001$ Sy ONINLHOIT AHvNO 13N S0-EXN GOEXNSd | 102 JOUNS

00°.2% %00°01 I 00°0¢$ 000¢$ NIQ - 1M dVHLS ANNOYO ai1mvysosd 3 10¢ 40UNs
4

05°8vi$ %00°01 l 00691 $ 00'691$ -ZHW 00/ HO103.104d ¥3.1711d OHOIN SOd 49VINATIXSAasd ! 10¢C 494NS

05°v9t$ %0001 Gi 00°'G0F$ 00/¢$ SSAINIVLS 1M HAONVYH 319v0 . F/L-L 61G/ZNA.L Sl JAI 4 DIVINY

0¥ oviL$ %0001 € 00'9G61% 00'25$ did9 1SIOH LHO0ddNS J/1-L di9S91Sd € 102 INITNIVIN

210 O (] () ad{1( «{R10




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM AGREEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

2o

COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This First Amendment to Communications System Agreement is made and entered into
by and between MOTOROLA, INC., a Delaware corporation, hereinafter designated "Motorola,"
and HARRIS COUNTY, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas,
hereinafter designated the "County."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Motorola and Fort Bend County will enter into a Communications System
Agreement for the acquisition and installation of equipment to implement a 3-Site ASTRO P25
Simulcast System operating on the Harris County Regional Radio System, hereinafter designated
the "Agreement;" and

WHEREAS, the sites are located at the Fort Bend County Sheriff's Office, which Fort
Bend County maintains; in Missouri City, which the City maintains; and in Clodine, which the
County maintains; and

WHEREAS, the equipment will be acquired with Homeland Security Grant Program
funds; and

WHEREAS, subsection 17.2 of the Agreement authorizes Fort Bend County to assign its
rights under the Agreement to equipment for the Clodine site to the County provided that the
County agrees to be bound by the terms of the Agreement, except for the financial obligations in
subsection 5.1 thereof; and

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with the Agreement, Fort Bend County and the County
will enter into an agreement which assigns Fort Bend County's rights under the Agreement to
equipment for the Clodine site to the County; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into a First Amendment to the Agreement which
modifies some of the rights and responsibilities under the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, Motorola and the County, in consideration of the mutual covenants
and agreements herein contained, do mutually agree as follows:



L.

Motorola expressly acknowledges that the County is subject to the Texas Public
Information Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §§ 552.001 ef seq., as amended, and notwithstanding
any provision in the Agreement to the contrary, the County will make any information related to
the Agreement, or otherwise, available to third parties in accordance with the Texas Public
Information Act. Any proprietary or confidential information marked as such provided to the
County by Motorola shall not be disclosed to any third party, except as directed by the Texas
Attorney General in response to a request for such under the Texas Public Information Act,
which provides for notice to the owner of such marked information and the opportunity for the
owner of such information to notify the Attorney General of the reasons why such information
should not be disclosed.

IL.

The County has not specifically allocated any funds for the purpose of meeting its
obligations under the Agreement, however the County may appropriate funds from time to time
as necessary to perform its obligations thereunder. In the event the County shall fail or refuse to
appropriate or expend funds necessary to perform any obligation thereunder, the sole remedy of
Motorola shall be to terminate the Agreement. Notwithstanding this or any other provision of
the Agreement, under no circumstances will the County be obligated under the Agreement to
appropriate or expend any funds for or in the performance of the Agreement.

III.

Any notice permitted or required to be given by Motorola to the County under the
Agreement may be given by registered or certified United States mail, postage prepaid, return
receipt requested, addressed to Harris County, Attention: County Judge, Harris County
Administration Building, 1001 Preston, 9th Floor, Houston, Texas 77002, with a photocopy to
Harris County Information Technology Center, Attention: Chief Information Officer, 406
Caroline, 4th Floor, Houston, Texas 77002.

Iv.

Notwithstanding any provision in the Agreement to the contrary, the County will perform
its obligations thereunder only to the extent allowed by the laws and constitution of the State of
Texas.

[END OF PAGE - SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



EXECUTED in quadruplicate originals on this day of 0CT 2 6 2010 2010.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

VINCE RYAN
County Attorney

» T SOl

M. SCOTT BRESK
Assistant County Attorney

A

By [ L1/ //Z
Printed Name: £dwa rd Fuerst
Printed Title: M55) U/'ce President

HARRIS COUNTY

By @MM
ED EMMETT
County Judge




Presented to Commissioner's Court

THE STATE OF TEXAS  §

§ 0CT 26 2010
COUNTY OF HARRIS § APPROVE
Recorded Vol Page
The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court
at the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the __ day of
2010, with the following members present, to-wit:
< 0 LUL
Ed Emmett County Judge
El Franco Lee Commissioner, Precinct No. 1
Sylvia R. Garcia Commissioner, Precinct No. 2
Steve Radack Commissioner, Precinct No. 3
Jerry Eversole Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

and the following members absent, to-wit: 99U 2—
. . . T .
constituting a quorum, when among other business, the following was transacted:

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE TO EXECUTE THE ASSIGNMENT FROM
FORT BEND COUNTY TO HARRIS COUNTY, THE PROPERTY TRANSFER RECORD
AGREEMENT BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND HARRIS COUNTY, AND THE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MOTOROLA, INC., AND HARRIS COUNTY IN CONNECTION WITH EQUIPMENT
WHICH IS TO BE PURCHASED WITH HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM
FUNDS AND INSTALLED AT HARRIS COUNTY'S TOWER SITE IN CLODINE TO
IMPLEMENT A 3-SITE ASTRO P25 SIMULCAST SYSTEM OPERATING ON THE
HARRIS COUNTY REGIONAL RADIO SYSTEM

Commissioner e introduced an order and made a
motion that the same be adopted. Commissioner ANAL (A seconded the
motion for adoption of the order. The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order,
prevailed by the following vote:

Yes No Abstain
Judge Ed Emmett O O
Comm. El Franco Lee 0 O
Comm. Sylvia R. Garcia O 0
Comm. Steve Radack 0 O
Comm. Jerry Eversole 0 ]

The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried
and that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted. The order thus adopted follows:

WHEREAS, Motorola, Inc., and Fort Bend County will enter into a Communications
System Agreement for the acquisition and installation of equipment to implement a 3-Site
ASTRO P25 Simulcast System operating on the Harris County Regional Radio System; and



WHEREAS, the sites are located at the Fort Bend County Sheriff's Office, which Fort
Bend County maintains; in Missouri City, which the City maintains; and in Clodine, which
Harris County maintains; and :

WHEREAS, the equipment will be acquired with Homeland Security Grant Program
funds; and

WHEREAS, subsection 17.2 of the Communications System Agreement authorizes Fort
Bend County to assign its rights under the Agreement to equipment for the Clodine site to Harris
County; and

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with the Communications System Agreement, Fort Bend
County and Harris County desire to enter into an agreement which assigns Fort Bend County's
rights under the Agreement to equipment for the Clodine site to Harris County; and

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with the Communications System Agreement, Fort Bend
County and Harris County desire to enter into a Property Transfer Record Agreement for the
Governor's Division of Emergency Management, in connection with the use of Homeland
Security Grant Program funds; and

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with the Communications System Agreement, Motorola,
Inc., and Harris County desire to enter into a First Amendment to Communications System
Agreement which modifies some of the rights and responsibilities under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, has determined, and
hereby determines, that it is in the best interest of Harris County to acquire rights to the
equipment at the Clodine site and enter into the agreements to accomplish this purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1: The recitals set forth in this Order are true and correct.

Section 2: The Harris County Judge is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of
Harris County, an Assignment from Fort Bend County to Harris County, a Property Transfer
Record Agreement between Fort Bend County and Harris County, and a First Amendment to
Communications System Agreement between Motorola, Inc.,, and Harris County, the
Assignment, Property Transfer Record Agreement, and First Amendment to Communications
System Agreement being incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof for all intents
and purposes as though fully set forth herein word for word.

Section 3: All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all
things necessary or convenient to accomplish the purpose of this Order.



